
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2 June 2011  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

6 Gambling Act 2005 - Setting of Fees  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Simon Copley 

 
Extension 

 
277 

 
Date of Publication 

 
16 November 2011 

 
E Mail 

 
simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 24 November 2011 
To be held immediately following the meeting of the Commissioning Board  
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

7 Hackney Carriage Fares 2012/13  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

8 Consultation on Proposals to Examine the Deregulation of Schedule One of 
the Licensing Act 2003 - Regulated Entertainment  (Pages 15 - 28) 

 

 

9 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

 

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

�

����������	
�������� � �������������������

�
�

�
����������	
�����
[...]
ED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Member approval for the setting of fees under the provisions of the 

Gambling Act 2005 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members approve the fees recommended in Annex B. 
  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The setting of fees must relate to the costs incurred by the local authority and be 

defendable. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The fees have been calculated in accordance with LACORS/Local government 

Regulation guidance and have been benchmarked against other North Yorkshire 
authorities and are defendable if challenged. 

 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 Under the provisions of section 154(2)(b) of the Gambling Act 2005, the Licensing 

Authority has the discretion to delegate the decision on the setting of fees to the 
Licensing Committee.  This delegation was approved by Council on 8 March 2007. 

 
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 The following Policies have informed this report: 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



LICENSING COMMITTEE  24 NOVEMBER 2011 
  

• Council Plan 2009-13 

• Health and Environment Service Delivery Plan 

• Budget Policy 2012/13 
 
7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 No consultation has taken place in revising these fees.  
 
8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 Section 154 of the Gambling Act 2005 provides that all decisions relating to premises 

licences are delegated to the Licensing Committee of the authority that has been 
established under section 6 of the Licensing Act 2003, except: 

• A resolution not to issue casino licences, which must be taken by the whole 
authority; 

• Functions in relation to the three-year licensing policy, which must be taken by 
the whole authority; and  

• Setting fees (to the extent that a licensing authority has delegated power in 
relation to fees).  The Licensing Authority can delegate decisions to the Licensing 
Committee, but there is no automatic delegation, so each authority must decide 
its approach to setting fees. 

 
The power of setting of fees was delegated to the Licensing Committee by Council 
on 8 March 2007.   

 
8.2 The Gambling (Premises Licence Fees) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 

provide that the following types of fees are to be determined by licensing authorities: 

• Licence application fee 

• First annual fee 

• Annual fee 

• Notification of a change of circumstance fee 

• Application to vary a licence fee 

• Application to transfer a licence fee 

• Fee for a copy of a licence 

• Application for reinstatement of a licence fee 

• Provisional statement application fee 
 
8.3 Part 9 of the Gambling Act 2005 allows the use of premises for gambling where there 

is no premises licence but where a gambling operator wishes to use the premises 
temporarily for providing facilities for gambling.  Applications for Temporary Use 
Notices under the Gambling Act 2005 may be made to the Licensing Authority.  In 
accordance with The Gambling Act (Temporary Use Notices) Regulations 2007, the 
Licensing Authority must determine the fee payable under Section 219(b) of the Act 
and this amount must not exceed £500 for the fee and £25 for an endorsed copy of 
the Temporary Use Notice. 
 

8.4 In each case, the fee determined by a Licensing Authority must not exceed a 
maximum fee specified in the relevant regulation.  Section 212 of the Act requires 
that the income from fees as near as possible equates to the costs of providing the 
service to which the fee relates.  For the Licensing Authority this means that the 
service should be cost neutral.  In determining application and other fees licensing 
must ensure that these are limited to recovery of the costs of carrying out their 
functions under the Act.  Licensing Authorities are required to review their fees on an 
annual basis.  The suggested discretionary fees have been increased in line with the 

Page 4



LICENSING COMMITTEE  24 NOVEMBER 2011 
  

2012/13 Revenue Budget and are available in Annex
[...]
mises 
licence 

£1,000 £1,200 £2,000 £1,000 £1,000 £1,200 £1,200 £2,000 

Betting 
premises 
(track) licence 

£1,250 £950 £2,500 £1,000 £1,250 £950 £950 £2,500 

Family 
entertainment 
centre 
premises 
licence 

£1,000 £950 £1,230 
(£1,180)) 

 

£370 
(£355) 

 

£1,000 £950 £950 £1,230 
(£1,180) 

 

Betting 
premises 
(other) licence 

£1,230 
(£1,180) 

 

£1,200(max) 
(£1,180) 

£1,200 max 

£1,230 
(£1,180) 

 

£370 
(£355) 

 

£1,230 
(£1,180) 

 

£1,200(max) 
(£1,180) 

£1,200 max 

£1,200(max) 
(£1,180) 

£1,200 max 

£1,230 
(£1,180) 

 

 

  N.B.     Proposed discretionary fees emboldened. This years fees in brackets. All other fees set at maximum levels. 
Temporary Use Notice fee £500. Copy of licence/other document £25, change of circumstances – Fee £50 (£12.50) 

P
age 10



LICENSING COMMITTEE  24 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    24 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT 
    PHIL LONG 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 2012/13 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To recommend an increase to the hackney carriage table of fares in 2012/13. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members approve the following changes in Hackney Carriage 

fares: 
 

• Flagfall distance to change from 0.8 mile to 0.5 mile 

• Subsequent distance to change from 1/17th mile to 1/18th mile 

• Call out charge to increase from £10 to £12 and then to reflect multiplier in 
tariff bands i.e. 1.2 for tariff 2 and 1.5 for tariff 3. 

  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Hackney Carriage fares are subject to annual review with representatives of the 

taxi licensing trade and all have agreed that fares should increase in 2012/13.  There 
has been no increase in fares since April 2008. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The Council have a duty to review fares on a regular basis or when asked to do so by 

representatives of the taxi trade. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Consultation has been carried out with members of the taxi trade with agreement 

from the Taxi & Private Hire Association 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



LICENSING COMMITTEE  24 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 Hackney Carriage Fares have been reviewed annually however they have not been 

increased since April 2008. 
 
6.2 With increasing costs of fuel, approx 22% increase in diesel and 28% for petrol, the 

licensed taxi drivers are struggling to continue to absorb these costs. 
 
6.3 The proposed table of fares for 2012/13 are detailed in Appendix 1 and are 

comparable with neighbouring councils. 
 
6.3 The proposed changes to the fare structure are summarised below, the changes will 

allow the taxi drivers to charge more for shorter journeys when fuel consumption is at 
its highest:-  

 

• Flagfall distance to change from 0.8 mile to 0.5 mile 

• Subsequent distance to change from 1/17th mile to 1/18th mile 

• Call out charge to increase from £10 to £12 and then to reflect multiplier in 
tariff bands i.e. 1.2 for tariff 2 and 1.5 for tariff 3. 

 
Table 1: Proposed Increase Comparison. 

        Distance Current Proposed Increase % 

1 mile £3.30 £3.90 0.60p 18% 

2 miles £5.00 £5.70 0.70p 14% 

3 miles £6.70 £7.50 0.80p 12% 

5 miles £10.10 £11.10 1.00p 10% 

10 miles £18.60 £20.10 1.50p   8% 

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
There are no financial implications to the Council as the fares set are the 
maximum charges that hackney carriages may recover from their customers.  
The meters in the hackney carriage vehicles are tested by the Council to ensure 
they are set in accordance with the predetermined fare structure. 

 
b) Legal 

The Council has a legal obligation to review the fares upon request. 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime
[...]
T 2003 - REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT 

 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Governments consultation proposals on 

the examination of deregulation of Schedule One of the Licensing Act 2003 and to 
agree a response to those proposals. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that, subject to any amendments proposed by the Committee, the 
response to the consultation “Regulated Entertainment: A Consultation proposal to 
examine the deregulation of Schedule One of the Licensing Act 2003”, as contained 
in Annex 1 to this report be approved. 

  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Department for Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) has recently issued its 

consultation paper, “Regulated Entertainment: A Consultation proposal to examine 
the deregulation of Schedule One of the Licensing Act 2003”. The Licensing Team 
has considered the paper and drafted a response to the consultation which is 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report. The response must be submitted by the 2  
December 2011. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 Any deregulation of Schedule One entertainment may result in more noise 

complaints with additional costs incurred in their investigation and enforcement. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



LICENSING COMMITTEE  24 NOVEMBER 2011 
   

REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Department for Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) is currently consulting on 

proposals to examine the deregulation of Schedule One of the Licensing Act 2003. 
The proposals would have a significant effect on the way that entertainment is 
regulated. 

 
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 

 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 Not applicable.  
 
8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 The DCMS has recently issued its consultation paper, “Regulated Entertainment: A 

Consultation proposal to examine the deregulation of Schedule One of the Licensing 
Act 2003”. 

 
Due to the length of the document and as
[...]
er of the facilities 
is not involved in the management or organisation of the event, however, the activity itself 
may still have an adverse effect on the licensing objectives. For example, a public house 
which regularly lets out its function room for private parties, but plays no part in the 
organisation of the event (p3.16-p3.18 Section 182 Guidance). 

 
Unintended consequences: Questions 
 
Q46: Are there any definitions within Schedule One to the Act that are particularly 
difficult to interpret, or that are otherwise unclear, that you would like to see changed 
or clarified? 
 
See response to Q45 above. 
 
Q47: Paragraph 1.5 outlines some of the representations that DCMS has received over 
problems with the regulated entertainment aspects of the Licensing Act 2003. Are you 
aware of any other issues that we need to take into account? 
 
No, but it may be a more rational response to simply confirm this list as exempted 
entertainment and remove the need for this review exercise and provide additional guidance. 
 
Adult Entertainment: Question 
 
Q48: Do you agree with our proposal that deregulation of dance should not extend to 
sex entertainment? Please provide details. 
 
Yes, as it covers the gap between dance that may be classed as sexual entertainment, but is 
exempt from separate sexual entertainment venue regulations. 

Page 28



LICENSING COMMITTEE  24 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
REPORT TO:   LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    24 NOVEMBER 2011  
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT 
    PHIL LONG 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: THE POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 

ACT 2011 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to update Members on the progress of The Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Bill which has now become an Act. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That members note the content of the report. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1
[...]
 premises that for example fall within 
the permitted reduction category. 

Page 36



LICENSING COMMITTEE  24 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

16 Regulations must specify what the 
amount of reduction to be enjoyed by 
those in the permitted reduction 
categories, or how the reduced amount 
is to be calculated, which must be the 
same for all holders of late night 
authorisations in that category for a 
levy year. 

 

17 The arrangements relating to levies 
apply to licensed premises on Crown 
land and that owned by the Duchies of 
Cornwall and Lancaster. 

 

 
OTHER AMENDMENTS 

 

1 The power to designate an alcohol 
disorder zone under the Violent Crime 
Reduction Act 2006 is repealed. 

 

 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2 June 2011
	6 Gambling Act 2005 - Setting of Fees
	1) Gambling Act . Setting of Fees 2012.13 ANNEX A - RISK MATRIX
	1)FEES SCHEDULE. ANNEX B.24.11.11doc

	7 Hackney Carriage Fares 2012/13
	8 Consultation on Proposals to Examine the Deregulation of Schedule One of the Licensing Act 2003 - Regulated Entertainment
	9 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011



Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Committee 1 Thursday 24 November 2011 

 
 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 24 November 2011 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Cowling, Mrs Frank, Hope, Mrs Sanderson, Hicks, Mrs Goodrick, Mrs 
Denniss, Andrews, Richardson and Walker. 
 
In Attendance 

 
Fiona Brown, Phil Long, Julian Rudd, Beckie Bennett and Nicki Lishman 
 
 
Minutes 

 
8 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 
9 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fraser and Clark. 
 
 

10 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2 June 2011 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2011 were presented. 
 

Resolved 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2011 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
 

11 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items of urgent business to be 
considered. 
 
 

12 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

13 Gambling Act 2005 - Setting of Fees 
 
The Head of Environment submitted a report (previously circulated) that 
sought Member approval for the setting of fees under the provisions of the 
Gambling Act 2005. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Licensing Committee 2 Thursday 24 November 2011 

 
 

The report was accompanied by an Annex, which detailed the proposed fees. 
 

Resolved 
That Members approve the fees recommended in Annex B of the report. 

 
 

14 Hackney Carriage Fares 2012/13 
 
The Head of Environment submitted a report (previously circulated), which 
recommended an increase in the Hackney Carriage table of fares in 2012/13. 
 
The Hackney Carriage fares were subject to annual review with 
representatives of the taxi licensing trade and all agreed that fares should 
increase in 2012/13.  There had been no increase in fares since April 2008 
 

Resolved 
That Members approve the following changes in Hackney Carriage fares: 
 

• Flagfall distance to change from 0.8 mile to 0.5 mile 
• Subsequent distance to change from 1/17th mile to 1/18th mile 
• Call out charge to increase from £10 to £12 and then to reflect 

multiplier in tariff bands i.e. 1.2 for tariff 2 and 1.5 for tariff 3. 
  
. 
 
 
 

15 Consultation on Proposals to Examine the Deregulation of Schedule One 
of the Licensing Act 2003 - Regulated Entertainment 
 
The Head of Environment submitted a report (previously circulated) that 
presented the Government’s consultation proposals on the examination of 
deregulation of Schedule One of the Licensing Act 2003 and sought Members’ 
agreed response to those proposals. 
 
Resolved 
That the response to the consultation “Regulated Entertainment: A 
Consultation proposal to examine the deregulation of Schedule One of the 
Licensing Act 2003”, as contained in Annex 1 of the report be approved. 
 
 
 

16 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
 
The Head of Environment submitted a report (previously circulated) that 
updated Members on the progress of The Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Bill, which had now become an Act. 



 
 
 

 

 

Licensing Committee 3 Thursday 24 November 2011 

 
 

 
Resolved 
That the content of the report be noted. 

 
 
 

17 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.55 p.m. 
 
 


